
 

 

TOMPKINS COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

 

AND 

 

 

NSF ENFIELD SITE 1, LLC 

 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT 

__________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Dated as of February 1, 2023 

 

 

Tax Map Number: 

9.-1-27.2 

 

 

Address: 

Applegate Road S. 

Town of Enfield 

Tompkins County, New York 

 

    

  



 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of 

February 1, 2023 (the "Effective Date") and is by and between TOMPKINS COUNTY 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation duly existing under 

the laws of the State of New York with offices located at 119 East Seneca Street, Suite 200, Ithaca, 

New York 14850 (the "Agency") and NSF ENFIELD SITE 1, LLC, a limited liability company 

duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, with offices at 700 

Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408 (the "Company"). 

 

 WHEREAS, the Company and the Agency entered into that certain Tax Agreement dated 

as of March 1, 2022 (the "Tax Agreement") pursuant to which the Company receives certain real 

property tax benefits relating to the Facility (as such term is defined in the Tax Agreement); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Tax Agreement expires on December 31, 2043; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to modify the Tax Agreement to allow for 

maximization of real property tax exemption benefits by (i) extending the term of the Tax 

Agreement by one (1) year, such that the Tax Agreement expires on December 31, 2044; and (ii) 

amending Schedule A to the Tax Agreement to reflect such extended term in the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. All of the recitals contained above are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

 

2. Section 1.1(C) "Agreement to Make Payments" is hereby amended and replaced in its 

entirety as follows: 

 C. Agreement to Make Payments.  As long as the Facility is 

owned by or subleased to the Agency, the Company agrees to pay annually 

to the Affected Tax Jurisdictions as a payment in lieu of taxes, on or before 

October 1 of each year for School District taxes and on or before January 1 

of each year for County and Town taxes (collectively, the "Payment Date"), 

commencing October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2023, respectively, an amount 

equal to the Total Tax Payment, as defined on Schedule A attached hereto. 

The Company shall make all such Total Tax Payments in the amounts and 

on the dates specified above, whether or not any such Total Tax Payment is 

billed by the Agency, the Affected Tax Jurisdictions, or any other party.  

 

3. Section 1.5 "Period of Benefits" is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety as 

follows: 

1.5 Period of Benefits.  The tax benefits provided for herein 

should be deemed to include (i) the 2024/2025 School tax year 



 

 

through the 2043/2044 School tax year, and (ii) the 2025 County 

and Town tax years through the 2044 County and Town tax years.  

This Tax Agreement shall expire on December 31, 2044; provided, 

however, the Company shall pay the 20442045 School tax bill and 

the 2045 County and Town tax bills on the dates and in the amounts 

as if the Agency were not in title on the tax status date with respect 

to said tax years.  In no event shall the Company be entitled to 

receive tax benefits relative to the Facility for more than the periods 

provided for herein, unless the period is extended by amendment to 

this Agreement executed by both parties after any applicable public 

hearings.  The Company agrees that, during the term hereof, it will 

not seek any tax exemption for the Facility which could provide 

benefits for more than the periods provided for herein and 

specifically agrees that the exemptions provided for herein, to the 

extent actually received (based on the number of lease years 

elapsed), supersede and are in substitution of the exemptions 

provided by Section 485-b of the New York Real Property Tax Law 

("RPLT").  It is hereby agreed and understood that the Affected Tax 

Jurisdictions can rely upon and enforce the above waiver to the same 

extent as if they were signatories hereto. 

3. Schedule A is hereby replaced in its entirety with Schedule A attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

4. Except as modified by the terms of this Amendment, all other terms, covenants and 

conditions of the Tax Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

5. All terms used but not defined herein shall have that meaning given to them in the Tax 

Agreement. 

 

6. To the extent of any inconsistencies between this Amendment and the Tax Agreement, the 

terms of this Amendment shall control. 

 

7. This Amendment may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which 

shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.   

 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

 

  







 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

SCHEDULE A 

TO  

TAX AGREEMENT DATED AS OF 

MARCH 1, 2022 AS AMENDED FEBRUARY 1, 2023, BY AND BETWEEN 

YATES COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

AND 

NSF ENFIELD SITE 1, LLC 

"Total Tax Payment" shall mean an amount equal to the following: 

Tax Year 

Town and 

County 

Tax Year 

 

School 

District Tax 

Year 

Total Tax Payment 

Interim 2023 & 2024 
2022/2023 & 

2023/2024 
Full Taxes 

1 2025 2024/2025 $21,000 

2 2026 2025/2026 $21,420 

3 2027 2026/2027 $21,848 

4 2028 2027/2028 $22,285 

5 2029 2028/2029 $22,731 

6 2030 2029/2030 $23,186 

7 2031 2030/2031 $23,649 

8 2032 2031/2032 $24,122 

9 2033 2032/2033 $24,605 

10 2034 2033/2034 $25,097 

11 2035 2034/2035 $25,599 

12 2036 2035/2036 $26,111 

13 2037 2036/2037 $26,633 

14 2038 2037/2038 $27,166 

15 2039 2038/2039 $27,709 

16 2040 2039/2040 $28,263 

17 2041 2040/2041 $28,828 

18 2042 2041/2042 $29,405 

19 2043 2042/2043 $29,993 

20 2044 2043/2044 $30,593 

 

 The Total Tax Payment includes taxation of the Land and the Improvements located 

thereon. 



ÒÇÍ ÜÛÐßÎÌÓÛÒÌ ÑÚ ÌßÈßÌ×ÑÒ ú Ú×ÒßÒÝÛ ÎÐóìïîó¿ øïñçë÷

ÑÚÚ×ÝÛ ÑÚ ÎÛßÔ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ ÌßÈ ÍÛÎÊ×ÝÛÍ

×ÒÜËÍÌÎ×ßÔ ÜÛÊÛÔÑÐÓÛÒÌ ßÙÛÒÝ×ÛÍ
ßÐÐÔ×ÝßÌ×ÑÒ ÚÑÎ ÎÛßÔ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ ÌßÈ ÛÈÛÓÐÌ×ÑÒ

øÎ»¿´ Ð®±°»®¬§ Ì¿¨ Ô¿©ô Í»½¬·±² ìïîó¿ ¿²¼ Ù»²»®¿´ Ó«²·½·°¿´ Ô¿©ô Í»½¬·±² èéì÷

ïò ×ÒÜËÍÌÎ×ßÔ ÜÛÊÛÔÑÐÓÛÒÌ ßÙÛÒÝÇ ø×Üß÷ îò ÑÝÝËÐßÒÌ ø×Ú ÑÌØÛÎ ÌØßÒ ×Üß÷
ø×º ³±®» ¬¸¿² ±²» ±½½«°¿²¬ ¿¬¬¿½¸ ­»°¿®¿¬» ´·­¬·²¹÷

Ò¿³» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ò¿³» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Í¬®»»¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Í¬®»»¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Ý·¬§ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ý·¬§ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Ì»´»°¸±²» ²±ò Ü¿§ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ì»´»°¸±²» ²±ò Ü¿§ ø ÷ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Ûª»²·²¹ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ûª»²·²¹ ø ÷ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Ý±²¬¿½¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ý±²¬¿½¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Ì·¬´» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ Ì·¬´» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

íò ÜÛÍÝÎ×ÐÌ×ÑÒ ÑÚ ÐßÎÝÛÔ
¿ò ß­­»­­³»²¬ ®±´´ ¼»­½®·°¬·±² ø¬¿¨ ³¿° ²±òôñ®±´´ §»¿®÷ ¼ò Í½¸±±´ Ü·­¬®·½¬ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

¾ò Í¬®»»¬ ¿¼¼®»­­ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ »ò Ý±«²¬§ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ ºò Ý«®®»²¬ ¿­­»­­³»²¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

½ò Ý·¬§ô Ì±©² ±® Ê·´´¿¹» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ ¹ò Ü»»¼ ¬± ×Üß ø¼¿¬» ®»½±®¼»¼å ´·¾»® ¿²¼ °¿¹»÷

ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

ìò ÙÛÒÛÎßÔ ÜÛÍÝÎ×ÐÌ×ÑÒ ÑÚ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ ø·º ²»½»­­¿®§ô ¿¬¬¿½¸ °´¿²­ ±® ­°»½·º·½¿¬·±²­÷

¿ò Þ®·»º ¼»­½®·°¬·±² ø·²½´«¼» °®±°»®¬§ «­»÷ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

¾ò Ì§°» ±º ½±²­¬®«½¬·±² ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

½ò Í¯«¿®» º±±¬¿¹» ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ ºò Ð®±¶»½¬»¼ »¨°·®¿¬·±² ±º »¨»³°¬·±² ø·ò»ò
¼¿¬» ©¸»² °®±°»®¬§ ·­ ²± ´±²¹»®

¼ò Ì±¬¿´ ½±­¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ °±­­»­­»¼ô ½±²¬®±´´»¼ô ­«°»®ª·­»¼ ±®
«²¼»® ¬¸» ¶«®·­¼·½¬·±² ±º ×Üß÷

»ò Ü¿¬» ½±²­¬®«½¬·±² ½±³³»²½»¼ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

ëò ÍËÓÓßÎ×ÆÛ ßÙÎÛÛÓÛÒÌ ø×Ú ßÒÇ÷ ßÒÜ ÓÛÌØÑÜ ÌÑ ÞÛ ËÍÛÜ ÚÑÎ ÐßÇÓÛÒÌÍ ÌÑ ÞÛ
ÓßÜÛ ÌÑ ÓËÒ×Ý×ÐßÔ×ÌÇ ÎÛÙßÎÜÔÛÍÍ ÑÚ ÍÌßÌËÌÑÎÇ ÛÈÛÓÐÌ×ÑÒ

øß¬¬¿½¸ ½±°§ ±º ¬¸» ¿¹®»»³»²¬ ±® »¨¬®¿½¬ ±º ¬¸» ¬»®³­ ®»´¿¬·²¹ ¬± ¬¸» °®±¶»½¬÷ò

¿ò Ú±®³«´¿ º±® °¿§³»²¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

¾ò Ð®±¶»½¬»¼ »¨°·®¿¬·±² ¼¿¬» ±º ¿¹®»»³»²¬ ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ

Tompkins County IDA
119 E. Seneca Street, Suite 200
Ithaca, New York 14850

Heather McDaniel

607  273-0005

Administrative Director

NSF Enfield Site 1, LLC

Ithaca

Tompkins

Lease to IDA (pending; pending)

700 Universe Boulevard

Approx: $6,700,000*

Immediately

Town of Enfield
Applegate Road S.

December 31, 2044

December 31, 2044

Please see attached First Amendment to PILOT Agreement

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

9.-1-27.2

Please see attached PILOT Agreement

  
Please see attached PILOT Agreement

* Per Occupant's Application to IDA

Matthew Ulman
Vice President

AMENDED






